Found unconstitutional Smith 

v. Myers, 887 P.2d 541 (Ariz. 

1994). 

Arkansas None. 

(a) Except as provided 

in subsection (b) of 

this section, a punitive 

damages award for 

each plaintiff shall not 

be more than the 

greater of the 

following: 

(1) Two hundred fifty 

thousand dollars 

($250,000); or 

(2) Three (3) times the 

amount of 

compensatory 

damages awarded in 

the action, not to 

Pure several liability, 

tortfeasor only liable for 

their proportion of the 

negligence. Arkansas Code 

§ 16-55- 201 (2003). 

Yes. Recovery of damages for past

[...]

the purpose of causing 

injury or damage; and 

(2) Determines that 

the defendant's 

conduct did, in fact, 

harm the plaintiff. 

(c) As to the punitive 

damages limitations 

established in 

subsection (a) of this 

section, the fixed sums 

of two hundred fifty 

thousand dollars 

($250,000) set forth in 

subdivision (a)(1) of 

this section and one 

million dollars 

($1,000,000) set forth 

in subdivision (a)(2) 

of this section shall be 

adjusted as of January 

1, 2006, and at three-

year intervals 

thereafter, in 

accordance with the

[...]

payments, and payments which are 

recoverable under subrogation rights 

created under Idaho law or by contract.  

Idaho Code § 6-1606. 

In actions for personal 

injury, where the 

amount of plaintiff's 

claim for damages 

does not exceed thirty-

five thousand dollars 

($35,000), there shall 

be taxed and allowed 

to the claimant, as part 

of the costs of the 

action, a reasonable 

amount to be fixed by 

the court as attorney's 

fees. For the plaintiff 

to be awarded 

attorney's fees for the 

prosecution of the